
1 

 
 

METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF SEFTON 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
be held on Thursday 25th March, 2010 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Bootle to  
 
transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 

Legal Director 
 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
17 March 2010 
 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce, Head of Committee and Member Services 
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2010  
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

4. Mayor's Communications 
 

 

Public Session 
 

5. Matters Raised by the Public 

 To deal with matters raised by members of the public within 
the Borough, in accordance with the procedures relating to 
Petitions, Public Questions.and Motions set out in Rule 11 of 
the Council and Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
(Details of any further Petitions notified or Questions 
submitted to the Legal Director by members of the public in 
accordance with Rule 11 will be circulated at the meeting).  
 

 

Council Business Session 
 

6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council 

 To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Rule 12 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules.  
 

 

7. Performance Management Framework 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

(Pages 19 - 
38) 

8. Programme of Meetings 2010/11 

 Report of the Legal Director  
 

(Pages 39 - 
46) 

9. Attendance at Meetings - Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 

 Report of the Legal Director  
 

(Pages 47 - 
48) 



4 

10. Membership of Committees 2009/10 

 To consider any changes to the Membership of any 
committees etc.  
 

 

11. Matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 17 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency) of the 
Constitution 

 Report of the Legal Director.  
 

(Pages 49 - 
50) 

12. Notice of Motion by Councillor M. Dowd 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor M. 
Dowd: 
 
“This Council: 
 
1. acknowledges the success and popularity of the 

Merseyside Concessionary Travel scheme as 
administered by Merseytravel. The scheme is a 
lifeline to many in Merseyside and has done much to 
enable the social inclusion of older and disabled 
people within our communities; 

 
2. also acknowledges the success of the English 

National Concessionary Travel scheme that provides 
free travel on buses, and calls on the Government to 
continue funding this by direct grant to Integrated 
Transport Authorities such as Merseytravel; 

 
3. calls upon local Conservative Councillors to commit to 

the continued operation of the current scheme and its 
funding, especially in the light of the proposed 
swingeing cuts proposed by the Conservative Party 
nationally to public expenditure; 

 
4. asks the Government to trial a scheme that would 

provide free Concessionary travel for Young People 
18 years and under.  This scheme would provide for 
free travel during term time and during school hours.  
The Council supports Merseytravel’s intention to 
request the Government to permit it to undertake a 
pilot of the scheme.”  

 

 

13. Notice of Motion by Councillor P. Dowd 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor P. 
Dowd: 
 
“That the Council agrees to review its consultation processes 
in relation to a number of issues of public concern.  This 
Council recognises that the imposition of charges for 
services, particular those affecting the most vulnerable in our 

 



5 

community, should be undertaken as widely as possible. In 
addition, the Council should produce its own consultation 
protocol in relation to such matters.  This Council also agrees 
that issues that have a significant bearing on the wider 
community should also be the subject of more 
comprehensive consultation. The recent discussions in a 
Council meeting concerning the lifting of the moratorium in 
relation to the placing of mobile phone masts, is a case in 
question. 
 
Finally, in relation to the development of a protocol for 
consultation, Area Committees should be asked for their 
views with respect to this matter.”  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

44 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2010 

 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Doran) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor M Fearn) (Vice Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Bigley, Blackburn, Booth, 
Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrne, Byrom, Cluskey, 
Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dodd, M Dowd, P Dowd, 
Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Fenton, Friel, Gibson, 
Glover, Griffiths, Gustafson, Hands, D Hardy, 
P Hardy, Hill, Hough, Ibbs, T Jones, Kerrigan, 
Larkin, Maher, Mahon, C Mainey, McGuire, Moncur, 
Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Porter, B Rimmer, 
D Rimmer, Roberts, Robertson, Shaw, Storey, 
Sumner, Tattersall, Tonkiss, Tweed, Veidman, 
Sir Ron Watson and Webster 

 
76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Brady, 
Colbert, Connell, Howe. D. Jones, S. Mainey, Platt, Preston and Weavers. 
 
77. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 14 January 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declar
[...]
orough Council.  On behalf of the Council, the 
Mayor thanked Mr. Green for his service to the Council and extended best 
wishes for the future and a successful career. 
 
Mayor’s Attendant - Debbie Mills 
 
The Mayor welcomed Debbie Mills to her first Council meeting as the new 
Mayor’s Attendant. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 
80. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  
 
The Mayor reported that members of the public had not submitted any 
petitions or questions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2010 
 

46 

COUNCIL BUSINESS SESSION 
 
81. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council considered a written question from Councillor Colbert to the 
Cabinet Member - Children's Services and a written question from 
Councillor Shaw to the Cabinet Member - Communities together with a 
written response from the Cabinet Members. 
 
82. GOVERNANCE REVIEW – WORKSTREAMS ON THE SEFTON 

BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP AND AREA MANAGEMENT  
 
The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive on the proposed 
structure and membership of the Sefton Borough Partnership and a 
number of principles relating to the partnership and area management 
following the governance review of this workstream. 
 
At its meeting held earlier that day, the Cabinet had considered the report 
and endorsed the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the broad principles of area management as set out in paragraph 

3.5 of the report be approved; 
 
(2) the timescale for the development of area management and the 

related area based thematic groups in the next municipal year (May 
2010 to April 2011) be approved; 

 
(3) the broad areas for development of area management as set out in 

paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 of the report be approved; 
 
(4) the proposed roles and membership of the Sefton Borough 

Partnerships Board and Operations Board, as set out in paragraphs 
4.2 t
[...]
st six 
months. 
  
The Leaders of the three Political Groups then made statements and 
outlined the policies of their respective Groups in respect of the budget for 
2010/11. 
 
89. REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLAN  
 
Further to Minute No. 273 of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 February 
2010, the Council considered a report by the Chief Executive which 
provided an update on current issues relating to the completion of the 
2010/11 budgetary process.  The report also provided an update on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2010/11 - 2012. 
  
The Cabinet had considered the report at its meeting held earlier that day 
and a copy of the Cabinet resolution was circulated. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor 
Brodie-Browne. 
 
That the budget scenario as set out in Paragraph 5.12 and Annex B of the 
report, amended by adjustments for the addition of the one-off costs for 
the provision of a temporary library service in the Southport Town centre 
be approved; and the updated Medium Term Financial Plan for 2010/11 - 
2012/13 be noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher that 
the Motion be amended by the addition of the following text: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2010 
 

51 

 
“Subject to the reinstatement of the previously approved savings: 
 
Health & Social Care - Meal Charges - i.e. No increase of 
charge by 25p to £3.25 

 
£50,000 

Leisure - GP Referral Scheme - i.e. No increase in charge £  8,000 
Hawthorne Road Capital Scheme - Revenue Impact £  7,000 
 £65,000 
  
Financed by:  
Area Based Grant - Additional Savings £65,000 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 
36 votes to 18 with 1 abstention. 
 
Following further debate, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the 
Substantive Motion was carried by 36 votes to 18 with 1 abstention and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the budget scenario as set out in Paragrap
[...]
 2,471.97 2,966.36 

All Other 
Parts of 
the 
Council's 
Area  

985.12 1,149.31 1,313.49 1,477.68 1,806.05 2,134.43 2,462.80 2,955.36 

 
 

The Motion was carried by 36 votes to 18 with 1 abstention. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2010 
 

55 

91. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2009/10  
 
There were no changes to the membership of Committees. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 18



 
 
 

  1 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Performance & Governance 
Council 
 

DATE: 
 

17
th
 March 2010 

25
th
 March 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Framework 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All  

REPORT OF: 
 

Samantha Tunney – Assistant Chief Executive (ext 2174) 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alex Spencer – Corporate Performance Officer (ext 4604)  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform Members on proposals for a new performance management framework for Sefton MBC 
and the Sefton Borough Partnership; and to highlight work areas which will require completion in 
order to successfully implement the proposed framework in the 2010/11 municipal year.  This is a 
milestone within the Governance Review.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
If implemented, the proposed performance management framework will significantly alter the 
council’s existing arrangements in terms of planning for, monitoring, improving and reporting 
performance. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member Performance & Governance is requested to agree and recommend Council:  
 
i. Approve the proposed performance management framework (Annex 1.0 – 3.0), which will 

replace the existing framework.  
ii. Approve a provisional implementation plan for the proposed performance management 

framework (Annex 4.0)    
iii. Note this will require a changes to the Constitution; 
iv. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member Performance & Governance to move in year 

changes to the framework as the aforementioned plan is implemented.  
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
[...]
TOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

PAUL FRASER:   0151 934 2068 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To consider the draft Programme of Meetings for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To enable the business of the Council to be conducted. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That: 
 
(1) the Programme of Meetings for the Council and Regulatory Committees;  Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees;  Area Committees;  and Members' Briefings for 2010/11 as set out in 
Annexes A, B and C of the report be approved; 

 
(2) the Programme of Meetings for Cabinet and Cabinet Members, as set out in Annexe D of the 

report, be noted;  and 
 
(3) the Programme of Meetings for the Sefton Borough Partnership as set out in Annex A of the 

report be noted. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the meeting of the Council. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 

  
  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Financial: 
 
 

None arising from this report. 

Legal: 
 
 

None arising from this report. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

Not appropriate. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Management) 
Acting Finance and Information Services Director 
Planning and Economic Development Director 
Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Personnel Director 
Head of Civic and Mayoral Services 
 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 40



 

  
  

 
BACKGROUND: 

 
1. The Cabinet at its meeting held on 4 March 2010 considered a report 

suggesting a programme of meetings for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
 The report incorporated the suggested programme for the following meetings: 
 
 Annex A - Council, Regulatory Committee meetings and Members’ Briefings; 
 Annex B - Overview and Scrutiny Committees; 
 Annex C - Area Committee meetings; and 
 Annex D - Cabinet and Cabinet Member meetings. 
 
2. The Cabinet resolved (Minute No. 323) that 
 
 (1) with the exception of meetings of the Sefton Borough Partnership, the 

Programme of Meetings for the Council and Regulatory Committees;  
Overview and Scrutiny Committees;  Area Committees;  and Members' 
Briefings for 2010/11 as set out in Annexes A, B and C of the report be 
recommended to the Council for approval; 

 
 (2) the Programme of Meetings for Cabinet and Cabinet Members for 

2010/11, as set out in Annex D of the report, be approved subject to the 
commencement time for meetings of the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration being revised to 10.00 am;  and 

 
 (3) the Programme of Meetings of the Sefton Borough Partnership as set 

out in Annex A of the report be noted. 
 
3. The attached Programme of Meetings (Annex D) has been amended to reflect 

the change to the starting time of the Cabinet Member - Regeneration as 
referred to in resolution (2) above. 

 
4. Formby Area Committee - Since consideration of the report by Cabinet on 4 

March, it has been discovered that the Professional Development Centre is 
not available for the meeting of the Formby Area Committee on 1 July 2010.  
Following consultation with the Chair, it is now recommended that the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 1 July be rearranged and held on 24 June 2010.  
Annex C has been amended accordingly. 

 
5. Litherland and Ford Area Committee - The Chair of the Area Committee 

(Councillor Moncur) h
[...]
genda Item 8

Page 46



Meeting:   COUNCIL 
 
Date of Meeting:  25 MARCH 2010 
 
Title of Report:  ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS – 
    SECTION 85 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
    ACT 1972 
 

Report of: 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
 
Exempt/Confidential 

Mrs. C.J. Elwood 
Legal Director 
 
Mrs. C.J. Elwood 
0151 934 2032 
 

No 

 

 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
This report requests authority to approve and authorise the absence of Councillor V. Platt 
from attendance at Council and Committee Meetings pursuant to Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 due to his current ill health. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
That the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of Councillor Platt due to 
ill health be authorised and approved for a further period from the date of this meeting until 6 
May 2010, which is the date of the Council elections, pursuant to the provisions of Section 85 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if an Elected Member fails 

to attend any Council or Committee Meeting for a period of six months he or she will 
be automatically disqualified as an Elected Member, unless their failure to attend was 
for a reason which was approved by the Council before the expiry of the six month 
period. 

 
3.2 Unfortunately Councillor V. Platt has not been well enough to attend any meeting for 

several months due to ill health.  He last attended an Employment Procedural 
Committee Meeting on 9 June 2009. 

 
3.3 The Council at its meeting held on 22 October 2009 approved his absence from all 

Council or Committee meetings due to ill health for a six month period until 21 April 
2010.  This is the last Council meeting prior to that date and Councillor Platt will not be 
well enough to attend any further meetings due to ill health. 

 
3.4 Members are requested to approve his current absence from all Council or Committee 

Meetings due to ill health for a further period from the date of this meeting until 6 May 
2010, which is the date of the Council elections. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 

Agenda Item 9

Page 48



committee - council-25-3-10 

COUNCIL - 25 MARCH 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - MATTERS DEALT WITH 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 17 OF THE SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULES (CALL-IN AND URGENCY) 
 
I wish to report that the Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee has given his consent, under Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, to the following issues being dealt with, on the basis that the decisions 
could not be reasonable deferred and therefore not subject to call-in. 
 
CABINET URGENT BUSINESS COMMITTEE - 25 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
16. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director which outlined the progress on the preparation of the 
joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document and sought approval 
and endorsement of the Preferred Options Report, which would include 
consultation on specific sites that had the potential to accommodate the 
additional waste management facilities that would be required in the future. 
  
The report was submitted in accordance with a decision of City Region 
Cabinet that all the authorities participating in the preparation of the joint plan 
should receive a common report to explain and recommend approval of the 
Preferred Options Report. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services at its meeting held on 2 February 2010 (Minute No. 55) and the 
Planning Committee at its meeting held on 10 February 2010 (Minute No. 
160) had considered a report on the Preferred Options Report and the 
recommendations of the two Committees were set out in the report. 
 
The Planning and Economic Development Director reported on the 
consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and Counsel on the 
soundness of the Waste Development Plan Document
[...]
closing date. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Mayor and Mayor's Consort, Councillor Hough and Partner, and  

Councillor D. Jones and Partner be nominated to attend a Royal 
Garden Party in July 2010; and 

 
(2) it be noted that the Chair of the Overview an Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) has approved the waiving of the 
call-in period in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules in view of the need to submit the nominations to the Lord 
Chamberlain's Office by 5 March 2010. 

 
 
 
 
C J Elwood 
Legal Director 

Agenda Item 11

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Performance Management Framework
	PMF Annex 1.0
	PMF Annex 2.0
	PMF Annex 3.0
	PMF Annex 4.0

	8 Programme of Meetings 2010/11
	Council prog mtgs sched

	9 Attendance at Meetings - Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972
	11 Matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency) of the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

56 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 

 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Doran) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor M Fearn) (Vice Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Bigley, Blackburn, Booth, Brady, 
Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrne, Byrom, Cluskey, 
Colbert, Connell, Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dodd, 
M Dowd, P Dowd, Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Friel, 
Glover, Griffiths, Gustafson, Hands, P Hardy, 
Hough, Howe, Ibbs, D Jones, T Jones, Maher, 
McGuire, Moncur, Papworth, Parry, Pearson, 
B Rimmer, D Rimmer, Roberts, Robertson, Shaw, 
Storey, Sumner, Tattersall, Tonkiss, Tweed, 
Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, Weavers and Webster 

 
92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Fenton, 
Gibson, Hill, Kerrigan, Larkin, McGinnity, Mahon, C. Mainey, S. Mainey, 
Platt, Porter and Preston. 
 
93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
94. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 4 March 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
95. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Legal Director - Caroline Elwood 
 
The Mayor reported that this was the last meeting that the Legal Director, 
Caroline Elwood would be attending before she takes early retirement on 
31 March 2010.  Mrs. Elwood had been the Legal Director since February 
2002 and prior to that, during her Local Government career of 30 years 
she had worked at a number of Local Authorities in the North West. 
 
The Mayor thanked Mrs. Elwood for her help and support to him 
personally during his Mayoral Year and for her excellent service to the 
Council over the past eight years and on behalf of the Council the Mayor 
extended best wishes to Mrs. Elwood for the future. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

57 

Councillors Not Seeking Re-Election 
 
The Mayor reported that this was the last Council meeting before the 
Council elections on 6 May 2010 and on behalf of the Council he thanked 
those Members' who were not seeking re-election for their dedicated 
service to the people of Sefton and extended best wishes to them for the 
future. 
 
The Mayor also reported that Darren Hardy had resigned as a Councillor 
on 5 March 2010 and thanked him for his dedicated service to the Borough 
of Sefton and extended best wishes to him for the future. 
 
Nomination for Office of Deputy Mayor Elect 2010/11 
 
At the invitation of the Mayor, Councillor P. Dowd advised the Council that 
the Labour Group would be nominating Councillor P. Cummins for the 
Office of Deputy Mayor Elect 2010/11, to be considered at the Annual 
Council on 20 May 2010. 
 
Councillor Cummins thanked his colleagues for the nomination. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 
96. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  
 
The Mayor reported that members of the public had not submitted any 
petitions or questions. 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS SESSION 
 
97. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council considered written questions from Councillors Pearson and 
Papworth to the Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism and a written 
question from Councillor T. Jones to the Chair of the Southport Area 
Committee together with the written responses from the Cabinet Member 
and Committee Chair. 
 
Councillors Pearson and T. Jones each put a supplementary question 
which was responded to. 
 
98. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Further to Minute No. 96 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Performance and Governance held on 17 March 2010, the Council 
considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on proposals for a 
new performance management framework for the Council and the Sefton 
Borough Partnership.  The report also highlighted work areas which would 
require completion in order to successfully implement the proposed 
framework in the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

58 

It was moved by Councillor Brodie-Browne, seconded by Councillor 
Blackburn and 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) approval be given to the Performance Management Framework set 

out in Annex 1 to 3 in the report, which would replace the existing 
framework; 

 
(2) the provisional implementation plan for the Performance 

Management Framework set out in Annex 4 of the report be 
approved and it be noted that this would require changes to be 
made to the Council Constitution in due course;  and 

 
(3) the Cabinet Member - Performance and Governance be granted 

delegated authority to move in-year changes to the framework as 
the Implementation Plan is implemented. 

 
99. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2010/11  
 
Further to Minute No. 323 of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 March 2010, 
the Council considered the report of the Legal Director which detailed the 
programme of meetings for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brodie-Browne, seconded by Councillor 
Blackburn and  
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the Programme of Meetings for the Council and Regulatory 

Committees; Overview and Scrutiny Committees; Area Committees; 
and Members' Briefings for 2010/11 as set out in Annexes A, B and 
C of the report be approved subject to deletion of the meeting of the 
Linacre and Derby Area Committee on 16 August 2010; 

 
(2) the Programme of Meetings for Cabinet and Cabinet Members, as 

set out in Annexe D of the report, be noted; and 
 
(3) the Programme of Meetings for the Sefton Borough Partnership as 

set out in Annex A of the report be noted. 
 
100. ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS - SECTION 85 OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Further to Minute No. 43 of the Council meeting held on 22 October 2009, 
the Council considered a further report by the Legal Director which 
requested the Council to approve and authorise the absence of Councillor 
V. Platt from attendance at Council and Committee Meetings pursuant to 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 due to his current ill health. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

59 

It was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of 
Councillor Platt due to ill health be authorised and approved for a further 
period from the date of this meeting until 6 May 2010, which is the date of 
the Council elections, pursuant to the provisions of Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
101. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2009/10  
 
Councillor Moncur proposed the following changes: 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) 
  

• Councillor Tweed to fill the vacancy on the Committee (following the 
resignation of Darren Hardy from the Council) and be appointed as 
the Vice-Chair of the Committee 

  

• Councillor Byrom to be appointed as the Chair of the Committee 
  

• Councillor Kerrigan to be the Substitute Member for Councillor 
McGinnity on the Committee  

  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) 
  

• Councillor Gustafson to fill the vacancy on the Committee (following 
the resignation of Darren Hardy from the Council) 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services) 
 

• Councillor Moncur to be the Substitute Member for Councillor 
Cluskey on the Committee 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the proposed changes detailed above be approved. 
 
102. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 17 OF 

THE SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (CALL-IN AND 
URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Council received a report of the Legal Director setting out details of 
those matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 17 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency). 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

60 

103. NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR M. DOWD  
 
It was moved by Councillor M. Dowd, seconded by Councillor P. Dowd: 
  
"This Council: 
  
1. acknowledges the success and popularity of the Merseyside 

Concessionary Travel scheme as administered by Merseytravel.  
The scheme is a lifeline to many in Merseyside and has done much 
to enable the social inclusion of older and disabled people within 
our communities; 

  
2. asks the Government to trial a scheme that would provide free 

concessionary travel for Young People 18 years and under.  This 
scheme would provide for free travel during term time and during 
school hours.  The Council supports Merseytravel's intention to 
request the Government to permit it to undertake a pilot of the 
scheme; 

  
3. calls upon local Conservative Councillors to commit to the 

continued operation of the current scheme and its funding, 
especially in the light of the proposed swingeing cuts proposed by 
the Conservative Party nationally to public expenditure; 

  
4. also acknowledges the success of the English National 

Concessionary Travel scheme that provides free travel on buses, 
and calls on the Government to continue funding this by direct grant 
to Integrated Transport Authorities such as Merseytravel." 

  
An amendment was then moved by Councillor Sir Ron Watson and 
seconded by Councillor Papworth that the motion be amended by the 
deletion of the text in part 3 of the motion and the substitution of the 
following text: 
  
“(a) recognises the significant contribution made in particular by the 

then Conservative Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the 
Policy and Resources Committee to the introduction of the 
Concessionary Travel Scheme and to acknowledge that without 
their actions it would have been very difficult to progress the 
scheme on a pan Merseyside basis; 

  
(b) considers that a joint approach to address the need for Sefton 

Council to constructively play its part in reducing the unprecedented 
levels of National debt will be a priority for the Council and confirms 
that this will be done in a pragmatic and practical manner requiring 
mature behaviour by all Political Parties on the Council.” 

  
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 
36 votes to 14 with 2 abstentions. 
  



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

61 

The requisite number of Members having signified their wish that the 
voting on the Substantive Motion should be recorded in accordance with 
Rule 18.4 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules, the voting was 
duly recorded and the Members of the Council present at the time, voted 
as follows: 
  
FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: 
  
Councillors Blackburn, Booth, Brady, Brennan, Brodie-Browne, Byrne, 
Byrom, Cluskey, Colbert, Connell, Cummins, Dodd, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, 
Fairclough, M. Fearn, Lord Fearn, Friel, Gustafson, Hands, P. Hardy, 
Hough, Howe, McGuire, Maher, Moncur, B. Rimmer, D. Rimmer, 
Robertson, Shaw, Sumner, Tattersall, Tonkiss, Tweed, Veidman, Weavers 
and Webster. 

  
AGAINST THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: 

  
None. 

  
ABSTENTIONS: 

  
Councillors Barber, Bigley, Cuthbertson, Doran, Glover, Griffiths, Ibbs, 
D. Jones, T. Jones, Papworth, Parry, Pearson, Roberts, Storey and 
Sir Ron Watson. 

  
The Substantive Motion was carried by 37 votes to none with 15 
abstentions and it was 

  
RESOLVED: 

  
This Council: 
  
1. acknowledges the success and popularity of the Merseyside 

Concessionary Travel scheme as administered by Merseytravel.  
The scheme is a lifeline to many in Merseyside and has done much 
to enable the social inclusion of older and disabled people within 
our communities; 

  
2. asks the Government to trial a scheme that would provide free 

concessionary travel for Young People 18 years and under.  This 
scheme would provide for free travel during term time and during 
school hours.  The Council supports Merseytravel's intention to 
request the Government to permit it to undertake a pilot of the 
scheme; 

  
3. calls upon local Conservative Councillors to commit to the 

continued operation of the current scheme and its funding, 
especially in the light of the proposed swingeing cuts proposed by 
the Conservative Party nationally to public expenditure; 

  



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

62 

4. also acknowledges the success of the English National 
Concessionary Travel scheme that provides free travel on buses, 
and calls on the Government to continue funding this by direct grant 
to Integrated Transport Authorities such as Merseytravel. 

 
104. NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR P. DOWD  
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd and seconded by Councillor Moncur: 
 
 "That the Council agrees to review its consultation processes in 

relation to a number of issues of public concern.  This Council 
recognises that consultation on the imposition of charges for 
services, particular those affecting the most vulnerable in our 
community, should be undertaken as widely as possible.  In 
addition, the Council should produce its own consultation protocol in 
relation to such matters.  This Council also agrees that issues that 
have a significant bearing on the wider community should also be 
the subject of more comprehensive consultation.  The recent 
discussions in a Council meeting concerning the lifting of the 
moratorium in relation to the placing of mobile phone masts, is a 
case in question. 

 
 Finally, in relation to the development of a protocol for consultation, 

Area Committees should be asked for their views with respect to 
this matter." 

 
It was then moved by Councillor Brodie-Browne and seconded by 
Councillor Blackburn that the motion be amended by the addition of the 
following text at the end of the motion: 
 
 "Notwithstanding the above, the Council endorses the principles in 

the 'Your Sefton Your Say' process.” 
 
Following further debate, Councillor P. Dowd indicated that he accepted 
the amendment. 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared the Substantive Motion was 
carried by 36 votes to 14 with 2 abstentions and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council agrees to review its consultation processes in relation to 
a number of issues of public concern.  This Council recognises that 
consultation on the imposition of charges for services, particularly those 
affecting the most vulnerable in our community, should be undertaken as 
widely as possible.  In addition, the Council should produce its own 
consultation protocol in relation to such matters.  This Council also agrees 
that issues that have a significant bearing on the wider community should 
also be the subject of more comprehensive consultation.  The recent 
discussions in a Council meeting concerning the lifting of the moratorium 
in relation to the placing of mobile phone masts, is a case in question. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 25TH MARCH, 2010 
 

63 

 
Finally, in relation to the development of a protocol for consultation, Area 
Committees should be asked for their views with respect to this matter. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the Council endorses the principles in the 
'Your Sefton Your Say' process. 
 
 
 


